
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 
To:  
Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair)  
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Janet Campbell  
Councillor Amy Foster  
Councillor Maria Gatland  
Councillor Tamar Nwafor  
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS)  
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting  
Edwina Morris, Healthwatch  
Hilary Williams, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Yemisi Gibbons, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting  
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting  
Matthew Kershaw, NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  
Debbie Jones, Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education 
 
 
A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 21 March 
2023 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 
1NX  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA  

Michelle Ossei-Gerning  
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
13 March 2023 

 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning as detailed 
above.  

 
 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting [To Follow]  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 January 

2023 as an accurate record. 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

2

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any items(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Public Questions  
 Public Questions should be submitted before 12 noon on 17 March 

2023 to democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk. Any questions should 
relate to items listed on the agenda. 15 minutes will be allocated at the 
meeting for all Public Questions that are being considered. 
  

6.   Healthwatch Croydon Annual Report 2021-2022 (Pages 5 - 48) 
 The Annual Report summarises the work undertaken by Healthwatch 

Croydon between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022. It also sets out 
the priorities and plans for work in 2022-2023 as identified at the 
beginning of that year. 
  

7.   Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021-2022  
(Pages 49 - 66) 

 This Annual Croydon Health and Wellbeing Board Report provides an 
opportunity to celebrate all the hard work that has been achieved over 
the past year by everyone in the Croydon Borough right across the 
health and social care system, as well as looking ahead to some of the 
opportunities for the coming year.  
  

8.   Update on Croydon's JSNA (Pages 67 - 72) 
 This report is an update of content that has been added to the JSNA 

since the topic last came to the Health & Wellbeing Board in October 
2021 and a summary of the challenges faced. 
  

9.   Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh (Pages 73 - 80) 
 This report requests a review and refresh of this Strategy and proposes 

an approach through which this could be achieved in 2023.  
  

10.   South West London Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and Joint 
Forward Plan (Pages 81 - 90) 

 To receive the report of South West London Integrated Care Partnership 
Strategy and Joint Forward Plan 
  

mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 

3

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE OF DECISION 21st March 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

HEALTHWATCH CROYDON ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

EDWINA MORRIS, CHAIR, HEALTHWATCH CROYDON  

LEAD OFFICER: GORDON KAY, HEALTHWATCH CROYDON MANAGER 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

[Identify the section giving authority from the schemes of 
delegation or when specific delegation was conveyed e,g., 

Cabinet report, date, copy of exact recommendation which gave 
delegated authority]  

 
 

KEY DECISION?  
 
 
 

NO 
 
 

REASON: N/A  

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 
 

NO PUBLIC 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
ALL 

  
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1. The Annual Report summarises the work undertaken by Healthwatch Croydon 
between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022. It also sets out the priorities and plans 
for work in 2022-2023 as identified at the beginning of that year. 

 

2  RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report [and its appendices], the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
recommended: 

2.1 to note the Annual Report of the work of Healthwatch Croydon in 2021-2022, which is 
  attached as an Appendix to this report.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1. Local Healthwatch organisations are required under the Health and Social Care Act 

2012 to produce an Annual Report by 30th June each year, and to present the report 
to the relevant Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1. Healthwatc
[...]
lebrate all the hard work that has been achieved over the past year by everyone in 
the Croydon Borough right across the health and social care system, as well as looking 
ahead to some of the opportunities for the coming year.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

This report recommends that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

2.1 Report to Full Council the outcome of the Board’s monitoring of the delivery plans 
in fulfilment of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as part of its annual report. 

2.2 Note the contents of the Annual report in the Appendices Report. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To share the report to interested parties 
 

3.2 To integrate the learnings from this report into future work streams for the Board 
 

 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 In accordance to Part 4A Council Procedure Rules, s 3.45 highlights, the Annual 
reports shall be received at the Annual Council meeting. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

5.1         Not applicable  

 
6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 Not applicable 

 

7. CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 

7.1 This report contributes to delivering against the Mayor’s Business plan 2022-2026 
Outcome 5, People can lead healthier and independent lives for longer, Priority 2, work 
closely with health services and the VCFS to improve resident health and reduce health 
inequalities. 

 

Page 50



 

 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1.1 Finance have reviewed the report and can confirm there are no direct financial 
implications as a result of this report. Any future financial impact will be fully 
considered as part of subsequent reports as they arise. 

8.1.2 Comments approved by Lesley Shields, Head of Finance for the Assistant Chief 
Executive and Resources, on behalf of the Director of Finance. (Date 10/03/2023) 
 

8.2 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

8.2.1 The establishment, composition and functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
are set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012, sections 194-196. Part 4.L of 
the Council’s constitution Terms of Reference Health and Wellbeing Board include, 
at paragraph 1.8 “To report to Council the outcome of the Board’s monitoring of 
the delivery plans in fulfilment of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as part of its 
annual report”. 
 

8.2.2 Comments approved by the Head of Litigation & Corporate Law on behalf of the 
Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. (Date 09/03/2023) 

 

8.3 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 

8.3.1 Section 149 of the Act requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to:  
• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by the Act; 
• advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it; and 
• foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 

and people who do not share it. 
 

8.3.2 Protected characteristics defined by law are race and ethnicity, disability, sex, 
gender reassignment, age, sexual orientation, pregnancy and maternity, and religion 
or belief and marriage and Civil Partnership. 
 

8.3.3 The report provides a summary of the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board over 
the past year There is an overriding principle within the Croydon Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to reduce health inequalities. As set out in the report, this will 
continue to be a focus for the Health and Wellbeing Board going forward.  

 
Comments approved by Gavin Handford, Director of Policy, Programmes & 
Performance, (Date 10/03/2023) 

 
 

9.       APPENDICES 

Page 51



 

 

9.1 A -  Annual Health and Wellbeing Board Report 2021-2022 

Page 52



 

1  
  

 
  
 
 

  
 
  
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual 
Report 2021 – 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

2  
  

Foreword 
 
This Annual Croydon Health and Wellbeing Board Report provides an opportunity to celebrate 
all the hard work that has been achieved over the past year by everyone in the Croydon Borough 
right across the health and social care system, as well as looking ahead to some of the 
opportunities for the coming year.  
 
The health and care system in Croydon, like many other boroughs in London continues to face 
a number of significant challenges with increasing demand, recruitment and financial difficulties 
against the backdrop of the recovery from COVID, and the cost-of-living crisis.  
 
To address the issues, we are continuing to work together to promote greater integration and 
build closer working relationships between health, care, and wider partners to ensure services 
meet the needs of our residents and tackle the factors that affect everyone's health and 
wellbeing, both now and in the future.  
 
The period, 2021-2022 has been a busy year for the Board. The Board has secured closer 
working support from the Local Government Association, and we welcome support and 
experiences from other local authorities to ensure that we can share learnings and gain 
expertise to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents. 
 
The Board also supported the new executive Mayor’s Mental Health Summit, whereby we were 
able to truly engage with Croydon residents to hear their voices, and explore opportunities to 
maximise resources, and improve the quality of local mental health provision. 
 
Looking forward to the coming year, we will continue to drive integration and closer partnership 
working, to make a real difference, to the health and wellbeing of our residents in Croydon. 
 
 
Cllr Yvette Hopley Chair of the Croydon Health and Wellbeing Board, Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Social Care 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

3  
  

Introduction 
 

This report summarises the work undertaken by Croydon Health and Wellbeing Board July 2021 
to December 2022. The board was established on the 1st of April 2013 as a committee of 
Croydon Council. 
 
In 2022, the Board was able to meet five times, of whic
[...]
has been added to the JSNA since the topic last came to the Health & 
Wellbeing Board in October 2021 and a summary of the challenges faced. 

 
1.2 They key items to note are; 

 
1.2.1. The JSNA is publicly available and sits on the Croydon Observatory (linked to from 

the Croydon Council website) 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jack.bedeman@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

1.2.2. Key items that have been updated include the Key Dataset, Borough Profile, a 
number of data profiles / factsheets and the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

1.2.3. Key challenges remain in updating the JSNA that include collaboration, resource, 
South West London processes and system-wide approaches 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report [and its appendices], the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
recommended: 

 
2.1 to approve the update to JSNA content 

 
2.2 to note the challenges and, if deemed necessary by the Board, discuss how to 

overcome these 
 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To allow the Health and Wellbeing Board, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, 
to be responsible for reviewing the JSNA in order to give the Council the opinion of the 
Board on whether the Council is discharging its duty to have regard to the joint strategic 
needs assessment and joint health and wellbeing strategy in discharging the Council’s 
functions. 
 

 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is continuous, systematic process for 
assessing the health and wellbeing needs of a population to inform decision making 
that will improve the health and wellbeing outcomes and reduce inequalities. 

4.2 The Local Authority and the NHS via Local Health and Wellbeing Boards have a joint, 
statutory duty to produce a JSNA, a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and ensure 
that LA, CCG and NHS England commissioners take the JSNA into account for 
planning and redesigning health and care services. 

4.3 A JSNA has no set format; local areas are fr
[...]
ill be 
allocated upon 
submission of a 
forward plan entry to 
Democratic Services. 
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
(* See guidance) 
 
 

No Public 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
All 

  
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jack.bedeman@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
1.1 The Croydon Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy was published in 2019 with the 

vision: “Croydon will be a healthy and caring borough where good health is the default 
not the exception and those that experience the worst health improve their health the 
fastest.” 

1.2 This report requests a review and refresh of this Strategy and proposes an approach 
through which this could be achieved in 2023.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended: 

2.1 To agree on the process for the review and refresh of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to cover the years 2024-2029.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to produce a joint 
health and wellbeing strategy. This is now renamed as the ‘joint local health and 
wellbeing strategy’ with the implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022.  

3.2 With the implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards continue to be responsible for the development of the joint local health and 
wellbeing strategies. However, the Act notes that the Boards ‘must now have regard 
to the integrated care strategy when preparing their joint local health and wellbeing 
strategies in addition to having regard to the NHS Mandate.’1 

3.3 Croydon’s current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was published in 2019. Since 
then, the public health landscape in Croydon, like many other places, have seen 
important shifts.  

3.3.1 The health and care system has seen significant developments such as 
the creation of the Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and Integrated care 
partnerships (ICPs) following the Health and Care Act 2022.  

3.3
[...]
ta and intelligence 
are analysed and interpreted. Within Croydon, since 2017, the JSNA is published 
digitally at https://www.croydonobservatory.org/jsna/, and rather than being a static 
document, it is a collection of key datasets and statistical bulletins, which are updated 
as new data become available to ensure timely and up-to-date data and information 
on Croydon’s overall population, their general health and wellbeing and key factors 
that affect health and wellbeing.  

4.3 This digital JSNA aims to identify current and future health and social care needs of 
the local community which in turn inform outcomes and priorities to be considered for 
the joint local health and wellbeing strategy.2  

4.4 The joint local health and wellbeing strategy is the local strategy developed by the 
Board that addresses the needs and priorities identified in the JSNA. It sets out the 
shared vision, principles and priorities for actions.  

4.5 The current Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy was published in 2019 with a clear 
vision ‘Croydon will be a healthy and caring borough where good health is the default 
not the exception and those that experience the worst health improve their health the 
fastest’ underpinned by three key principles: 

• Reducing inequalities 
• Focusing on prevention, and  
• Increased integration.3 

4.6 The Strategy has eight priorities:  
Priority 1 – A better start in life 

 
2 More information about the JSNA process in Croydon can be found at https://croydonobs.wpenginepowered.com/wp-
content/uploads/2021/11/The-JSNA-in-Croydon.pdf 
3 The Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy can be found online at https://www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies-for-
health-and-social-care/.  

Page 75

https://www.croydonobservatory.org/jsna/
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Croydon%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202019.pdf
https://croydonobs.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/The-JSNA-in-Croydon.pdf
https://croydonobs.wpen
[...]
ORT TITLE: 
 

South West London Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and 
Joint Forward Plan 

 
CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Matthew Kershaw, Place Based Leader for Health   

LEAD OFFICER: Rachel Flagg, Joint Director of Transformation and 
Commissioning, South West London Integrated Care Board 

(Croydon) and Croydon Health Services NHS Trust 
LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Yvette Hopley 

 
DECISION TAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board 

. 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Constitution of the London Borough of Croydon - Part 4.L It is a 
function of the Health and Wellbeing board to encourage, for 

the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of people in 
Croydon, persons who arrange for the provision of any health 

or social care services in Croydon 
 
 

KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 
 
Guidance: A Key 
Decision reference 
number will be 
allocated upon 
submission of a 
forward plan entry to 
Democratic Services. 
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
(* See guidance) 
 
 

No Public 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
All 

  
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 South West London is required to produce two plans, a system-wide plan ‘the 
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy’ and an NHS plan ‘the Joint Forward Plan (JFP)’. 
 

1.2 South West London Integrated Care Partnership has shared a discussion document 
for the draft Integrated Care Partnership Strategy. This can be found here: 
https://www.southwestlondonics.org.uk/publications/shaping-our-integrated-care-
partnership-priorities-discussion-document/. 

 
1.3 The Integrated Care Partnership Strategy discussion document been discussed at One 

Croydon Health and Care Board and a One Croydon Alliance response for Croydon 
Place is being submitted. 

 
1.4 The final version of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) strategy detailing shared 

outcomes and key strategic priorities for system-level action is due to be published in 
June. 
 

1.5 The Joint Forward Plan (JFP) will be a five-year delivery plan and will describe how 
ICBs and their partner NHS trusts intend to meet the health needs of their population 
through arranging or providing NHS services. It will include delivery plans for the 
integrated care strategy and will align with joint local health and wellbeing strategies 
(JLHWSs). 

 
1.6 In preparing or revising their JFPs, ICBs and their partner trusts are subject to a general 

legal duty to involve each HWB whose area coincides with that of the ICB. 
 

1.7 At this stage, the request of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to describe the priorities 
in its Health and Wellbeing Strategy that it would wish to see reflected in the Joint 
Forward Plan.  
 

1.8 Once the Joint Forward Plan has been drafted, the Health and Wellbeing Board will be 
asked to respond and confirm that the draft takes proper account of its priorities.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended: 

2.1 To note the development of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy for South West 
London and the process for agreeing the Croydon place response to the draft. 
 

2.2 To provide input to the development of the draft NHS Joint Forward Plan for SWL in 
terms of the Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities that should be reflected. 

 

Page 82

https://www.southwestlondonics.org.uk/publications/shaping-our-integrated-care-partnership-priorities-discussion-document/
https://www.southwestlondonics.org.uk/publications/shaping-our-integrated-care-partnership-priorities-discussion-document/


 

 

2.3 To receive a further update on the development of the NHS Joint Forward Plan when it has 
been drafted. 

 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The involvement of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the development of the NHS 
Joint Forward Plan is a requirement set out in the guidance underpinning the National 
Health Service Act 2006 (as amended by the Health and Care Act 2022).  

3.2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 21 March 2023 at 2:10pm in Town 
Hall, Council Chambers 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Tamar Barrett  

  
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting 
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
Hilary Williams (South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) 
Mathew Kershaw (Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health) 
Yemisi Gibbons (Croydon University Hospital, Chair Croydon University 
Hospital, Chair) 
Edwina Morris (Chair of Healthwatch, Croydon) 
Steve Phaure (Croydon Voluntary Action) 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Amy Foster 
Councillor Janet Campbell 
Shelley Prince (Head of Commissioning and Procurement CYP&E); 
Hana Ally (Principal Public Health Analyst)  
Jack Bedeman (Public Health Consultant) 
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon Manager) 
Rachel Flagg (Joint Director of Transformation and Commissioning, South 
West London Integrated Care Board (Croydon) and Croydon Health Services 
NHS Trust) 
Benjamin Jolly (Addington Station Commander, London Fire Brigade)   
 

Apologies: Councillor Maria Gatland 
Yusuf Osman (Service User Representative) 
 

  
PART A 

  
38/23   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

39/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 
  



 

 
 

40/23   
 

Public Questions 
 
There was one public question received from Councillor Michael Neal: 
  
Constituents that I meet often highlight the fact that it is difficult to obtain 
Health services for example GP Surgeries, appointments at Hospitals etc, 
they believe this is due to the many new builds around our District Centres 
and in particular in our Town Centre / East Croydon area in which there are 
several hundred new residents. 
  
My question was around data, do you have data determining where new 
Health Services should be placed? And how do we mitigate that demand to 
ensure Health Services are spread evenly in the Borough. 
  
In response to the question, Matthew Kerswell addressed that Croydon was a 
growing borough and in the planning of that growth health did receive 
dispensation in that the budget was based on population size, and so the 
bigger the population the bigger the allocation of the budget. There was 
further investment required for Croydon and progress had been made in some 
areas for this request. Further, the Board were to continue to identify the 
needs which helped start conversations to ensure the needs were addressed; 
this included influencing and persuading, to ensure the borough received the 
resources required. 
  
  

41/23   
 

Healthwatch Croydon Annual Report 2021-2022 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Healthwatch Croydon Annual 
Report 2021-2022 report, which summarised the work undertaken by 
Healthwatch Croydon between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022. It also set 
out the priorities and plans for work in 2022-2023 as identified at the 
beginning of that year. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Healthwatch Croydon Manager, 
Gordon Kay, who highlighted three of the themes covered in the year:  
  

-        Urgent and Emergency Care: Healthwatch Croydon were to provide 
patient and resident insight on the choice of pathways and their 
experience of using urgent and emergency care. This survey was 
undertaken in July 2021 where 1038 completed responses were 
received. Recommendations included fully integrating pharmacies and 
GP Hubs into the pathway and support with positive communication; 
Define NHS111 as the single reliable point of access to direct care to 
other services; and Understanding services from a user perspective.  
  

-        Experienced of Non-English speakers in accessing services: a 
Croydon version of the Healthwatch England’s wider report “Lost for 
Words” was recently published and was shared with local stakeholders 
to consider their current services and how they may improve service to 
those who do not speak English.  



 

 
 

  
-        Dentistry: There was a report of Croydon resident’s experiences of 

accessing and using NHS dental services in 2021, which followed the 
survey that took place between January and June 2021, and had 
received 150 responses. The recommendations and follow ups 
included that access needed to be less variable; to undertake a local 
needs assessment as commissioning has not been reviewed since 
2006; to understand the perception of the regular dentist; to prioritise 
urgent need with regular dentist over check-ups; to provide better 
information to manage expectations; to communicate costs better and 
engage with patients 

  
The Chair welcomed the report and the recommendations highlighted within 
the presentation. It was important for work to be supported.  
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, the Healthwatch Croydon 
Manager, Gordon Kay clarified the following: 
  

-        In relation to the consideration of dentistry and whether the pandemic 
had an impact, the Board heard that the timing of the survey was not 
part of the pandemic. The challenges had existed prior, and though not 
unique Croydon were the most affected due to the commissioning 
requirements. Rachel Flowers also highlighted the inequalities within 
the dentistry. Matthew Kershaw highlighted a change within the 
responsibility of dentistry which currently sat with NHS England would 
be delegated down to an ICS level focus for dentistry to benefit the 
services for Croydon. 

  
The Board welcomed the emergency care project which heard the voices of 
patients of the services provided, to better outcomes which would make a 
difference to patients. 
  
The Chair thanked the officers for all their work. 
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To note the Annual Report of the work of Healthwatch Croydon in 2021-2022, 
which was attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
  

42/23   
 

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2021-2022 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Annual Report 2021-2022 report, which provided an opportunity to celebrate 
all the hard work that had been achieved over the past year by everyone in 
the Croydon Borough right across the health and social care system, as well 
as looking ahead to some of the opportunities for the coming year. 
  
The Chair thanked the officers for their hard work over the municipal year. 
  



 

 
 

The Board RESOLVED: To 
  
1.1.         Report to Full Council the outcome of the Board’s monitoring of the 

delivery plans in fulfilment of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as part 
of its annual report; and 

  
1.2.         Note the contents of the Annual report in the Appendices Report. 
  
  

43/23   
 

Update on Croydon's JSNA 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Update of Croydon’s Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) report, which was a collection of 
information relating to the health and wellbeing needs of our population. The 
report was an update of content that had been added to the JSNA since the 
topic last came to the Health & Wellbeing Board in October 2021 and a 
summary of the challenges faced. 
  
The Board received a presentation from the Principal Public Health Analyst, 
Hana Ally, highlighting the challenges and current view. 
  
The Chair thanked officers involved with this work and acknowledged the 
challenges and communication outlined in the presentation which required 
further review and accurate information. 
  
The Director of Public Health, Rachel Flowers, added that a lot of work had 
been undertaken in Public Health and more improvement was to include more 
partnership work. The narrative within the data was also important to provide 
and interpret its meaning.  
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, the Director of Public Health, 
Rachel Flowers, clarified the following: 
  

-        In relation to what further work was required for the joint partnership, 
and whether the JSNA fit and supported the forward plan and other 
consistent messages and themes, the Board heard that the challenges 
included for better multi-agency work in partnership to provide all 
information in one place. The Head of Commissioning and 
Procurement CYP&E, Shelley Prince, added that the JSNA was 
welcomed within their service which was used to utilise information to 
inform evidence-based commissioning. With a number of strategies 
refreshed locally the JSNA was the opportunity to feed into the areas, 
additionally in the way it was engaged, shared and communicated with 
communities. 
  

The Chair highlighted that there was a lot of initiatives where partners 
needed to join and support the residents needs and aspirations for better 
services; this included conversations of taking ownership and resourcing. 
Additionally, the Chair noted a lot of change was taking place, which 
hoped for better outcomes and understanding to the residents.  



 

 
 

  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
1.1.         To approve the update to JSNA content 

  
To note the challenges and, if deemed necessary by the Board, discuss how 
to overcome these 
 
  

44/23   
 

Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Croydon Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy Refresh report, which was published in 2019 with the 
vision: “Croydon would be a healthy and caring borough where good health 
was the default not the exception and those that experience the worst health 
improved their health the fastest.” The report provided a review and refresh of 
the Strategy and proposed an approach through which this could be achieved 
in 2023. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Consultant in Public Health, Jack 
Bedeman who highlighted shared that the key rationale was that the health 
and care system were all relevant to the strategy. This followed the Covid 19 
pandemic which had highlighted health inequalities and health crisis in cost of 
living, also the wider health issues including mental health and wellbeing.  
  
The Board welcomed the new joint strategy where services would be able to 
connect together to add value. There was thought in finding ways to engage 
with the local community partnership and build into the work and development 
undertaken to reflect the needs of the community. 
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To agree on the process for the review and refresh of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to cover the years 2024-2029. 
  
  

45/23   
 

South West London Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and Joint 
Forward Plan 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the South West London 
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and joint Forward Plan report, which 
South West London were required to produce two plans, a system-wide plan 
‘the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy’ and an NHS plan ‘the Joint Forward 
Plan (JFP)’. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Joint Director of Transformation and 
Commissioning, South West London Integrated Care Board (Croydon) and 
Croydon Health Services NHS Trust, Rachel Flagg, who highlighted that the 
first part of the plan, the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy, had been 
discussed at One Croydon Health and Care Board. Some of the discussions 



 

 
 

included reducing health inequalities. The second part of the plan was the 
Joint Forward Plan that described how Integrated Care Boards and their 
partner NHS trusts intended to meet the health needs of their population 
through arranging or providing NHS services. It would include delivery plans 
for the integrated care strategy and align with joint local health and wellbeing 
strategies. The plan was for the priorities of the health and wellbeing to be 
reflected in the joint forward plan of the NHS. 
  
The Chair noted that there were a lot of strategies which should be based on 
the public needs, and suggested that all the priorities within the streams would 
need to align to see where the synergy was. 
  
The Board discussed ideas to the development of the strategies, how it 
collaborated and delivered with other strategies with other partners. 
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
1.1.         To note the development of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 

for South West London and the process for agreeing the Croydon 
place response to the draft. 
  

1.2.         To provide input to the development of the draft NHS Joint Forward 
Plan for SWL in terms of the Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities that should be reflected. 
  

1.3.         To receive a further update on the development of the NHS Joint 
Forward Plan when it had been drafted. 

  
  

46/23   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.44 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


